
General $2,301,194

Capital Outlay $7,124,048

Special Education $1,027,470

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $1.320

Owner Occupied $2.954

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $6.113

Special Education $1.574

Bond Redemption $0.000

Capital Outlay $2.331

2023 Payable 2024 Levy 
per Thousand

$12,138,169

$3,231,713

$0

General Aid

Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$15,369,882Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2023 Payable 2024
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $45,787,158

Owner Occupied $5,779,660

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $15,107,980

Total $66,674,798

December 2023 Federal Child Count*

10.9

22.0%

116.3

$65,542Average Teacher Salary

Avg Years of Experience

% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff 

14.7

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 1,006.817

9-12 412.050

1,166.046

518.800

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membership

Total 1,480.339 1,758.233

Student Data

Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment 1,853

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 25

District Dropout Rate 19.7%

% Special Needs Students* 19.8%

% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

84.2%

83

Classroom Staff 9.5

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 2,096

Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment 1,778

Educational Funds $25,904

Sparsity $0

Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment 1,782.30

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

20

Math

Reading

Science

Composite Score

15.6

13.9

13.2

14.5

14.4

366

2023-2024 Profile of Oglala Lakota County School District 65-1

Home County: Oglala Lakota

*No ACT data displayed when less 
than ten students are reported.

PK 61.472 73.387

206 School St, Batesland, SD  57716

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid $6,562,549

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $83,402

as of 01/12/2025



Bond Redemption $0

Capital Projects $28,400,170

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $18,463,108

PK Instruction $72,931

Adult Instruction $0

$3,243,660

$49,201

$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $1,892,371

Non-Programmed $257,356

Debt Service $0

Co-Curricular $1,120,028

$0

$0

$0

$0

Local $2,219,251

County $400

State $12,515,198

Federal $9,064,924

Total $23,799,773

$280,206

$0

$0

$2,545,273

$90,617

$0

$3,231,713

$1,357,840

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$2,825,479 $4,680,170

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$0

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0

$0

$4,525,153

$4,408,839

$4,063,412

$516,954

$384,929

$0

$986,890

$0

$0

$0

$8,529,971

$0

$1,268,846

$269,422

$9,044

$44,357

$0

$19,881,337

$0

$56,244

Operation/Maint. Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction

PK Instruction

Adult Instruction

Community Services

Non-Programmed

Debt Service

Co-Curricular

Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$1,161,889 $171,514 $0

$143,497 $202,262 $0

$5,404,489 $969,483 $0

Salary Property Other

$14,733,786

$77,864

$0

$2,501,653

$3,414,755

$471,548

$110,000

$2,228,698

$2,213,668

$1,017,115

$876,671

$239,067

$0

$410,987

$4,697,989

$26,026

$0

$714,654

$840,047

$243,197

$22,731

$756,055

$617,943

$330,434

$261,664

$18,289

$0

$60,632

$1,173,634

$10,783

$0

$1,264,195

$263,599

$522,204

$878,095

$1,773,071

$428,540

$67,780

$341,947

$0

$0

$348,637

$814,303

$7,459

$0

$1,239,838

$151,458

$92,330

$2,454

$878,051

$866,704

$1,378,812

$243,190

$0

$0

$249,978

$341,600

$0

$0

$384,929

$0

$0

$27,732,651

$131,118

$932,491

$0

$168,899

$0

$0

$49,795

$1,699

$0

$0

$73,659

$8,402

$4,125

$0

$606,978

$0

$3,594

$0

$0

$8,529,971

$0

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Oglala Lakota County School District 65-1

Other Enterprise

$21,158,224

$1,263,562 $2,236,425

$42,030,026 $11,301,292 $4,884,530Total Expenditures

$28,295,811 $8,589,660 $7,072,486 $5,924,576 $29,741,482 $9,228,428


