south dakota DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Learning. Leadership. Service.

as of 01/12/2025

2023-2024 Profile of Oglala Lakota County School District 65-1

206 School St, Batesland, SD 57716 Home County: Oglala Lakota Area in Square Miles: 2,096

Student Data		Teaching Staff Data American College Tes			ge Test
Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment	1,853	Average Teacher Salary	\$65,542	(ACT) *	
Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment	1,778	Avg Years of Experience	10.9	English	13.2
Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment	1,782.30	% with Advanced Degrees	22.0%	Math	13.9
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	25	Certified Instructional Staff	116.3	Reading	15.6
December 2023 Federal Child Count*	366	Classroom Staff	9.5	Science	14.5
% Special Needs Students*	19.8%			Composite Score	14.4
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**				Number Tested	20
District Dropout Rate	19.7%			*No ACT data displaye	d when less
District Attendance Rate	84.2%			than ten students are	
Student to Staff Ratio	14.7				
Number of Graduates	83		State Aid		
* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.			r Compens	ation	

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

Enrollment Data					
Ave At	Average Daily Membership				
РК	61.472	73.387			
KG-8	1,006.817	1,166.046			
9-12	412.050	518.800			
Total	1,480.339	1,758.233			

Cost per ADM*

Educational Funds	\$25,904
* Includes selected expe	nditures from

General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education

State Aid Funding

Average Teacher Compensation \$83,402

General Aid	\$12,138,169
Special Education	\$3,231,713
Sparsity	\$0
Extraordinary Cost Fund*	\$0
Total State Aid	\$15,369,882

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

2023 Payable 2024 **Taxable Valuations**

Total	\$66,674,798
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$15,107,980
Owner Occupied	\$5,779,660
Agricultural	\$45,787,158

Ending Fund Balance

General	\$2,301,194
Capital Outlay	\$7,124,048
Special Education	\$1,027,470
Impact Aid	\$6,562,549

2023 Payable 2024 Levy per Thousand

Agricultural	\$1.320
Owner Occupied	\$2.954
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$6.113
Special Education	\$1.574
Capital Outlay	\$2.331
Bond Redemption	\$0.000

Oglala Lakota County School District 65-1

Revenue by Fund			Other Fund Data			
	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education		Revenue	Expenditures
Local	\$2,219,251	\$280,206	\$90,617	Impact Aid	\$21,158,224	
County	\$400	\$0	\$0	Bond Redemption	\$0	\$0
State	\$12,515,198	\$0	\$3,231,713	Capital Projects	\$19,881,337	\$28,400,170
Federal	\$9,064,924	\$2,545,273	\$1,357,840	Food Service	\$1,263,562	\$2,236,425
Total	\$23,799,773	\$2,825,479	\$4,680,170	Other Enterprise	\$0	\$0

	E	xpenditure by Fun	ıd
	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education
K-12 Instruction	\$18,463,108	\$56,244	\$3,243,660
PK Instruction	\$72,931	\$0	\$49,201
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$4,525,153	\$384,929	\$1,268,846
Administration Services	\$4,408,839	\$0	\$269,422
Fiscal Services	\$1,161,889	\$171,514	\$0
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$143,497	\$202,262	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$5,404,489	\$969,483	\$0
Transportation Services	\$4,063,412	\$986,890	\$9,044
Other Support Services	\$516,954	\$0	\$44,357
Community Services	\$1,892,371	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$257,356	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$8,529,971	\$0
Co-Curricular	\$1,120,028	\$0	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$42,030,026	\$11,301,292	\$4,884,530

Expenditure by Object Categories*

	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$14,733,786	\$4,697,989	\$1,173,634	\$814,303	\$341,600	\$1,699
PK Instruction	\$77,864	\$26,026	\$10,783	\$7,459	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$2,501,653	\$714,654	\$1,264,195	\$1,239,838	\$384,929	\$73,659
Administration Services	\$3,414,755	\$840,047	\$263,599	\$151,458	\$0	\$8,402
Fiscal Services	\$471,548	\$243,197	\$522,204	\$92,330	\$0	\$4,125
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$110,000	\$22,731	\$878,095	\$2,454	\$27,732,651	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$2,228,698	\$756,055	\$1,773,071	\$878,051	\$131,118	\$606,978
Transportation Services	\$2,213,668	\$617,943	\$428,540	\$866,704	\$932,491	\$0
Other Support Services	\$1,017,115	\$330,434	\$67,780	\$1,378,812	\$0	\$3,594
Community Services	\$876,671	\$261,664	\$341,947	\$243,190	\$168,899	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$239,067	\$18,289	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$8,529,971
Co-Curricular	\$410,987	\$60,632	\$348,637	\$249,978	\$49,795	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$28,295,811	\$8,589,660	\$7,072,486	\$5,924,576	\$29,741,482	\$9,228,428

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.